ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING BEFORE THE SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE MATTER OF:)
Bruce Michael Weinstein, CRD No. 1573055,	ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER)) Matter No. 16072
Respondent.) _)

WHEREAS, Bruce Michael Weinstein, CRD No. 1573055 (the "Respondent"), was a broker-dealer agent associated with Sterne Agee Financial Services, Inc., CRD No. 18456 ("SAFS"), and registered with the Securities Division of the Office of the Attorney General of South Carolina pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-402 between November of 2014 and November of 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") is a self-regulatory organization, and, between 1988 and 2016, the Respondent was associated with multiple members of FINRA, lastly with SAFS; and

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2016, FINRA, under Disciplinary Proceeding No. 20140438633-01, barred the Respondent from associating with any FINRA member in any capacity; and

WHEREAS, the Securities Commissioner of the State of South Carolina (the "Securities Commissioner") has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-601(a); and

WHEREAS, S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-412(b) authorizes the Securities Commissioner to issue an order revoking, suspending, conditioning, or limiting the registration of a registrant if

the Commissioner finds that the order is in the public interest and subsection (d) of S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-412 authorizes the action; and

WHEREAS, S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-412(c) authorizes the Securities Commissioner to issue an order censuring, barring, or imposing a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed \$10,000 for each violation, on a registrant, if the Commissioner finds that the order is in the public interest and subsection (d) of S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-412 authorizes the action; and

WHEREAS, S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-412(d)(5)(C) states that a person who is the subject of an order, issued after notice and opportunity for hearing [by] the Securities and Exchange Commission or a self-regulatory organization, suspending or expelling the registrant from membership in the self-regulatory organization is subject to discipline pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. §§ 35-1-412(a), (b), and (c); and

WHEREAS, FINRA, a self-regulatory organization, barred the Respondent from associating with any FINRA member in any capacity; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate, in the public interest, for the protection of investors, and consistent with the purposes fairly intended by the policy and provisions of the South Carolina Uniform Securities Act, S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-101, et seq., to permanently bar the Respondent from the securities business in the State of South Carolina.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the Respondent is permanently barred from the securities business in the State of South Carolina; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondent's failure to file a written answer, including any request for a hearing, within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order, shall be deemed a waiver by the Respondent of the right to a hearing and shall result in this Order becoming final as to the Respondent by operation of law.

ENTERED, this the 20th day of January, 2017.

ALAN WILSON SECURITIES COMMISSIONER

By: Gracy a. Mayers
TRACY A. MEYERS

Deputy Securities Commissioner

ISSUANCE REQUESTED BY:

IAN P. WESCHLER
Assistant Attorney General
Securities Division
Rembert C. Dennis Building
1000 Assembly Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SECURITIES DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE File Number 16072

I hereby certify that I served upon the individual/entity listed below a copy of the document indicated below and dated January 20, 2017, by serving a copy of said document upon the Securities Commissioner of the State of South Carolina and by placing a copy of said document in the United States mail, certified mail, return receipt requested, first class postage prepaid and addressed to:

Bruce Michael Weinstein 11906 Preservation Lane Boca Raton, FL 33948 Sterne Agee Financial Services, Inc. Attn: Brian L. Parker, CFO 2 Perimeter Park South Suite 100 East Birmingham, AL 35243

Document(s): Administrative Order

Mailed January 23, 2017 from Columbia, South Carolina.

I further hereby certify, swear and affirm that, service of the above-listed entity is in compliance with Section 35-1-611, Code of Laws of South Carolina.

By:

Thresechia P. Navarro

South Carolina Attorney General's Office

Securities Division Post Office Box 11549 Columbia, SC 29211-1549

(803) 734-4731

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 23cd day of January, 2017.

Notary Public for South Carolina

My commission expires: 3-10-18

一部の製造事が発展して新聞を始めたまでである。 また対象のでは、工場的は、計算の対象をはなってが行う に乗出するとと表記ない。

Charles (1988) Englisher (1986) Englisher Start (1986) Englisher (1986) Englisher Start (1986) Englisher (1986)

bega etil kanpala och killämigget i kalendiste, kille a tidli har säkat bygggjörding i filosoksikket. Engennesikansa i kila och kollet algi kanpressida i nogga egal tida og i till 180 kilasteta and bygg sed ge Engennesikket i nogarja kallat till allanengsom sindla och på kalendist i santa kuller i santa kallandist at i Tark læstide den store santa kallandist at santak har læstide santak kallandist og en santak at his

al sympley (see all something), and the same of the see of the see

and any arms of the senset through a course of the course

et Main jandares 6

Strate Same D. S. W. Was Considerable Strategy

en ja nordet jours oli <mark>allyktyhdistestä yks</mark> ja <mark>nellä linka kira lähän kirak</mark>a ja jälkikus Moodel oli ja sii k Sillakus jälkeyktyö sii kasa en ja kiraksi oli suurista kasa kasa kiraksi oli konton oli suurista oli suurista

The state of the second of the

The fact product of them of the best of the section of the section

